COUNCIL COMMUNICATION				
CITY OF DES MOINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER	Number:	20-405	Meeting:	September 14, 2020
	Agenda Item:	12	Roll Call:	20-1412
	Submitted by:	Steven L. Naber, P.E., City Engineer and Jonathan A. Gano, P.E., Public Works Director		

AGENDA HEADING:

Approving and authorizing the execution of the revisions to the Programmatic Agreement among the Iowa Department of Natural Resources (IDNR), Iowa State Historical Preservation Office (ISHPO), Iowa Office of the State Archaeologist and the City of Des Moines regarding the Des Moines Sewer Separation Project, Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa.

SYNOPSIS:

Recommend approval and execution of the revisions to the Programmatic Agreement among the IDNR, ISHPO, Iowa Office of the State Archaeologist and the City of Des Moines regarding the Des Moines Sewer Separation Project, Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa. This Programmatic Agreement is required for assessment of the potential impact on natural and cultural resources is required for the Western Ingersoll Sewer Separation project and future sewer separation projects financed by the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (SRF). This Amendment to Programmatic Agreement adds the Western Ingersoll Sewer Separation project to the Programmatic Agreement.

FISCAL IMPACT: NONE

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

- On April 17, 2017, by Roll Call No. 17-0655, City Council approved and authorized the
 execution of the Programmatic Agreement with the IDNR, ISHPO, and the Iowa Office of
 the State Archaeologist regarding the Des Moines Sewer Separation Project, which included
 the Lower Oak Park & Highland Park Sewer Separation Project and Near West Side Sewer
 Separation Project.
- On December 4, 2017, by Roll Call No. 17-2043, City Council approved and authorized the execution of the Revision to the Programmatic Agreement to reflect changes in project locations and phasing for the Lower Oak Park and Highland Park Sewer Separation Project and Near West Side Sewer Separation Project.
- On February 19, 2018, by Roll Call No. 18-252, City Council approved and authorized the execution of the amendment to the Programmatic Agreement with the IDNR, SHPO, and the Iowa Office of the State Archaeologist regarding the Des Moines Sewer Separation Project which added the River Bend and King Irving Sewer Separation project.

- On July 9, 2018, by Roll Call No. 18-1143, City Council approved and authorized the execution
 of the amendment to the Programmatic Agreement with the IDNR, SHPO, and the Iowa Office
 of the State Archaeologist regarding the Des Moines Sewer Separation Project which modified
 Appendix B to reflect changes to storm sewer alignments on the River Bend and King Irving
 Sewer Separation project.
- On February 25, 2019, by Roll Call No. 19-0267, City Council approved and authorized the execution of the amendment to the Programmatic Agreement with the IDNR, SHPO, and the Iowa Office of the State Archaeologist regarding the Des Moines Sewer Separation Project which modified Appendix A, B, and E to reflect the following changes on the Near West Side Sewer Separation project:
 - Revising phasing and topographic maps depicting project areas for the Near West Side Sewer Separation Project and the River Bend and King Irving Sewer Separation Project.
 - Revising aerial maps for new storm sewer piping and alignment changes to proposed storm sewer piping for the Near West Side Sewer Separation Project and the River Bend and King Irving Sewer Separation Project.
 - Revising aerial map for new storm water basin and moving construction of storm sewer into the boundary of the Woodland Cemetery for the Near West Side Sewer Separation Project.
- The Programmatic Agreement with the IDNR, Iowa SHPO, and the Iowa Office of the State Archaeologist regarding the Des Moines Sewer Separation Project has been amended to include the Western Ingersoll Sewer Separation project.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S):

<u>Date</u>: February 25, 2019

Roll Call Number: 19-0267

<u>Action</u>: <u>Approving</u> and authorizing the execution of the revisions to the Programmatic Agreement among the Iowa Department of Natural Resources (IDNR), Iowa State Historical Preservation Office (ISHPO), Iowa Office of the State Archaeologist and the City of Des Moines regarding the Des Moines Sewer Separation Project (<u>Council Communication No. 19-071</u>) Moved by Gatto to adopt. Motion Carried 7-0.

BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S): NONE

ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS: NONE

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the first floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.